an infraction is punishable by a fine not exceeding one hundred thirty dollars ($130.00) for the first violation, a 
fine not exceeding seven hundred dollars ($700.00) for a second violation of the same ordinance within one (1) 
year, and a fine not exceeding one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00) for each additional violation of 
the same ordinance within one (1) year of the first violation; a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00) for each additional violation of the same ordinance within two (2) years of the first violation 
if the property is a commercial property that has an existing building at the time of the violation and the 
violation is due to failure by the owner to remove visible refuse or failure to prohibit unauthorized use of the